Intro No.

Date
Reviewed by
Co. Attorney

Date

1/25/24

RESOLUTION BROOME COUNTY LEGISLATURE BINGHAMTON, NEW YORK

Sponsored by: Public Works & Transportation and Finance Committees

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH BARTON & LOGUIDICE, P.C FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS FOR 2024-2025

WHEREAS, the Commissioner of Public Works requests authorization for an agreement with Barton & Loguidice, P.C for professional engineering services for the Department of Public Works at a cost not to exceed \$170,000, for the period February 15, 2024 through December 31, 2025, and

WHEREAS, said services are necessary for design services for the Old Route 17 (CR28) over Fly Creek culvert replacement project, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that this County Legislature hereby authorizes an agreement with Barton & Loguidice, P.C., 443 Electronics Parkway, Liverpool, New York 13088-6056 for professional engineering services for the Department of Public Works for the period February 15, 2024 through December 31, 2025, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that in consideration of said services, the County shall pay the Contractor an amount not to exceed \$170,000 for the term of the agreement, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the payments hereinabove authorized shall be made from budget line ²⁹⁰¹⁰¹⁰⁵ 6002205.5202.2920126 (Old Route 17 (CR 28) Culvert), and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Executive or his duly authorized representative is hereby empowered to execute any such agreements, documents, or papers, approved as to form by the Department of Law, as may be necessary to implement the intent and purpose of this Resolution.

Intro No.

Date
Reviewed by Co. Attorney
Date

1/24/29

RESOLUTION BROOME COUNTY LEGISLATURE BINGHAMTON, NEW YORK

Sponsored by: Health & Human Services and Finance Committees

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH GUTHRIE SENIOR CARE CENTER FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FOR THE OFFICE FOR AGING FOR 2024-2025

WHEREAS, the Office for Aging requests authorization for an agreement with Guthrie Senior Care Center for professional services at a cost not to exceed \$14,400, for the period February, 2, 2024, through March 31, 2025, and

WHEREAS, said services are necessary to allow the OFA to coordinate, facilitate and develop a collaborative whole-person care model and closed loop of communication between Broome County (OFA) and Guthrie Senior Care Center, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that this County Legislature hereby authorizes an agreement with Guthrie Senior Care Center, 27 Jennison Ave, Johnson City, New York 13790, for professional services, for the Office for Aging for the period February 2, 2024 through March 31, 2025, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that in consideration of said services, the County shall pay the Contractor an amount not to exceed \$14,400 for the term of the agreement, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the payments hereinabove authorized shall be made from budget line 3401006.6004146.1001.3410816 (Subcontracted Program Expense), and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Executive or his duly authorized representative is hereby empowered to execute any such agreements, documents, or papers, approved as to form by the Department of Law, as may be necessary to implement the intent and purpose of this Resolution.

Intro No.

Date

Reviewed by
Co. Attorney

Date

| Jac/24|

RESOLUTION BROOME COUNTY LEGISLATURE BINGHAMTON, NEW YORK

Sponsored by:

Health & Human Services and Finance Committees

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF THE AGREEMENT WITH TWIN TIER HOME HEALTH, INC., FOR PERSONAL EMERGENCY RESPONSE SERVICES FOR THE OFFICE FOR AGING FOR 2024-2025

WHEREAS, this County Legislature, by Resolution 52 of 2023, authorized the renewal of the agreement with Twin Tier Home Health, Inc., for personal emergency response services for the Office for Aging for the period April 1, 2023 through March 31, 2024, and

WHEREAS, said services are necessary to provide, as needed, installation and monitoring of personal emergency response units for the Expanded In-home Services for the Elderly Program and Title III-E, Unmet Need, FCC3, and FCC6 clients, and

WHEREAS, said agreement expires by its terms on March 31, 2024, and it is desired at this time to renew said agreement with Twin Tier Home Health, Inc., on substantially similar terms and conditions, at the rates according to Exhibit "A", for the period April 1, 2024 through March 31, 2025, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that this County Legislature hereby authorizes the renewal of the agreement with Twin Tier Home Health, Inc., 4401 Vestal Parkway E, Vestal, New York 13850 for personal emergency response services for the Office for Aging for the period April 1, 2024 through March 31, 2025, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that in consideration of said services, the County shall pay the Contractor at the rates according to Exhibit "A" for the term of the agreement, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the payments hereinabove authorized shall be made from budget line 34010006.6004146.1011.3410817 (Subcontracted Program Expense), and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Executive or his duly authorized representative is hereby empowered to execute any such agreements, documents, or papers, approved as to form by the Department of Law, as may be necessary to implement the intent and purpose of this Resolution.

PERS Vendor and pricing 2024-25

Twin Tiers Home Health Care Contract # 292-398-1

Vendor ID # - 0000016678

601 Riverside Drive

Johnson City, NY 13790

Tamra Sedlacek

607.763.8952 fax 607.763.8944

Tamra.Macko-Sedlacek@nyuhs.org

Initial Installation charge: \$37.00

Monthly service fee - Landline: \$29.00

Monthly service fee - Cellular wireless: \$39.00 (includes \$10 cellular fee)

Additional pendant monitoring: \$5.00 Replacement fee of lost activator: \$25.00

Change out fee (i.e. switch from landline to cell): \$20.00